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EN  To avoid unnecessary personal injury and equipment damage, please 
read this guide carefully before installation.
DE  Um unnötige Personenschäden und Geräteschäden zu vermeiden, 
lesen Sie bitte dieses Handbuch vor der Installation sorgfältig durch.

FR  Pour éviter des blessures personnelles inutiles et des dommages 
matériels, veuillez lire ce guide attentivement avant l'installation.

ES  Para evitar lesiones personales innecesarias y daños en el equipo, lea 
atentamente esta guía antes de la instalación.

NL  Om onnodige letsels en schade aan apparatuur te voorkomen, leest u 
deze gids zorgvuldig door vóór de installatie.
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Package Contents

Base
Stand

* Built-in power cord at the bottom

Stand Plate

Bracket Bracket

Power cord Handle X 2Cable tie X 4

L

L

R

R

9

Tray support Tray

E N
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Tighten Unscrew Use 
screwdriver

Use tape 
measure

Adjust Manually Use hex key + Tighten

- Unscrew

Illustration of Icons

A B C D

E F G H I

K L N O

M10x15 mm 4x M5x25 mm 4x M6x25 mm 4x M8x25 mm 4x

M8x40 mm 4x 16xφ6.2x1.5mm φ8.2x10mm 4x φ10.2x5mm 8x φ9x15mm 4x

M6x15 mm 4x M8x12 mm 14x
* 6 for bracket installation

* 8 for tray installation

M8x40 mm 4x 6mm 1x

•	 The appearance of the main unit and accessories in this guide is for reference only. Please refer to the 
actual model and items.

•	 Please use the accessories included in the packaging for installation. Yealink shall not be held liable for 
any damage resulting from alternative installation methods.

•	 Please handle all items carefully to avoid damage.

Cautions

A-I accessories are used to install the host bracket. Please select according to your 
needs. See the chapter on installing the bracket for details.

Package Contents

At least two people are required to carry and 

install the host that is below 86 inches.

At least four people are required to carry and 

install the host that is 86 inches and above. 



3

Installation Steps

L

L

R

R

1 Install base

O

N

1

2

3

7

Handle with care.

Pull the power cord (8) out from the bottom of the 
left stand (2) and connect it to the bottom of the 
right stand (3). Secure the power cord (8) with 
cable ties (7).

8

2

3
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2 Install plate

Do not tighten the 
screws first, and 
reserve a gap of 
4-5mm

O

L

4

O

L

K 9

3 Install handle

Tighten all screws

Installation Steps
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4 Install tray

L

10

11

L

Tighten all screws

Installation Steps



6

Touch Control Panel

Please initialize the product in no-load state before host mounting. Please connect 

the power (100-240 V), unlock the touch control panel, and long press the  Key to 

initialize the setting until "1100" is displayed. Please see the Initialize Settings below 

for details.

Initialize 
Settings

Press and hold the  button until  "----" flashes. This indicates that the device 

is being initialized. When the display shows "1100," the stand has reached its 

minimum height, and the initialization is complete.
Memory 
Settings

You can save up to three commonly used heights for quick recall.

Press  /  to move the stand to the desired height.

Press  button,  lights, and then the "S ----" flashes. 

Press , , or  button to assign the current height to a number. Memory 

setting is complete. To activate a saved height, press and hold the assigned 

number for two seconds. The stand will automatically move to the preset height.
Lighting Effect 
Switch Settings

ON: Press and hold  until the effect light is on.

OFF: Press and hold  until the effect light is off.

Child Lock 

Settings

Lock: Press and hold  until the  icon is displayed (locked by default).

Unlock: Press and hold  until the  icon is displayed.

To Raise Press and hold , the stand will rise at a steady speed. Release the button to 

complete the height adjustment.

To Lower Press and hold , the stand will lower at a steady speed. Release the button to 

complete the height adjustment.

5 Initialize the product

Height Display

Height Adjustment

Reset

Lighting Effect Switch

Memory Number

Memory Setting

Child Lock
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Installation Steps

Before mounting the host, 
ensure that you have 
initialized the floor stand (see 
Step 5 for details).

G F D

All screws must be 
securely tightened.

M10x15 mm (A)

M8x25 mm (B)
M8x40mm (E)

M5x25 mm (D)
M6x25mm (C)

Please select screws according 
to your host model. M8 is 
recommended for Yealink host.

Prepared by user6 Install bracket
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Mount the host

Tighten all screw

Installation Steps

7
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Power on

Ensure there are no obstructions at both ends 
during operation; otherwise, injury, loss, or 
damage may occur.

E

N
L

Output: 100-240V 5A

Input: 100-240V 5A

Installation Steps

8

The host power cord can be 
connected to this interface.
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Troubleshooting Error Code
Error Codes Issues Solutions

E00 Abnormal communication 
between the stand and the touch 
control panel

Contact us or local distributors for 
repair service.

E01 Left or right motor short circuit 1.	 Check if the left and 
right motors are properly 
connected.

2.	 Contact us or local 
distributors for repair service.

E02 Motor overcurrent 1.	 Adjust the load distribution 
or reduce the load.

2.	 Contact us or local 
distributors for repair service.

E03 Motor overheated 1.	 Wait 18 minutes for cooling.
2.	 Power off the unit and plug it 

in again.
E04 Abnormal balance There is a 4 mm height difference 

between the two stands, perform 
the reset procedure.
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Packungsinhalt

Basis

Stehen Teller

Konsole Konsole

Stromkabel Griff X 2Kabelbinder x 4

L

L

R

R

9

Halterung für Tablett Tablett

D E

Stehen
* Eingebautes Netzkabel am Boden
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Festziehen Losschrauben Schraubendreher 

verwenden

Verwenden Sie ein 

Maßband

Justieren Manuell Inbusschlüssel 

verwenden

+ Festziehen

- Losschrauben

Illustration von Icons

A B C D

E F G H

K L N O

M10x15 mm 4x M5x25 mm 4x M6x25 mm 4x M8x25 mm 4x

M8x40 mm 4x 16-fachφ6,2 x 1,5 φ8,2 x 10 mm4- φ10,2 x 5 mm8- φ9x15mm4-fach

M6x15 mm 4x M8x12 mm 14x
* 6 für Halterungsmontage

* 8 für die Installation von 
Wannen

M8x40 mm 4x 6mm 1x

•	 Das Erscheinungsbild des Hauptgeräts und des Zubehörs in dieser Anleitung dient nur als Referenz. 
Bitte beziehen Sie sich auf das tatsächliche Modell und die Artikel.

•	 Bitte verwenden Sie für die Installation das in der Verpackung enthaltene Zubehör. Yealink haftet nicht 
für Schäden, die sich aus alternativen Installationsmethoden ergeben.

•	 Bitte behandeln Sie alle Gegenstände sorgfältig, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

Vorsichtsmaßregeln

A-I-Zubehör wird für die Installation der Host-Halterung verwendet. Bitte wählen Sie nach Ihren 
Bedürfnissen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie im Kapitel über die Installation der Halterung.

Packungsinhalt

Mindestens zwei Personen sind erforderlich, 
um den Host mit einer Größe von weniger als 
86 Zoll zu transportieren und zu installieren.

Mindestens vier Personen sind erforderlich, um 
den Host mit einer Größe von 86 Zoll und mehr 

zu tragen und zu installieren.

I
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Installationsschritte

L

L

R

R

1 Basis installieren

1

2

3

Mit Vorsicht behandeln.

O

N

7

Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel (8) von der Unterseite des 
linken Ständers (2) heraus und verbinden Sie es mit 
der Unterseite des rechten Ständers (3). Befestigen 
Sie das Netzkabel (8) mit Kabelbindern (7).

8

2

3
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2 Platte installieren

Ziehen Sie die 
Schrauben nicht 
zuerst fest und 
reservieren Sie 
einen Spalt von 4-5 
mm

O

L

4

O

L

K 9

3 Griff installieren

Alle Schrauben 
festziehen

Installationsschritte
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4 Tablett installieren

L

10

11

L

Alle Schrauben 
festziehen

Installationsschritte
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Touch-Bedienfeld

Bitte initialisieren Sie das Produkt im Leerlaufzustand vor der Hostmontage. Schließen Sie bitte die 

Stromversorgung (100-240 V) an, entsperren Sie das Touch-Bedienfeld und drücken Sie lange auf 

die  Taste, um die Einstellung zu initialisieren, bis '1100' angezeigt wird. Weitere Informationen 
finden Sie unter 'Initialisieren' weiter unten.

Initialisieren von 
Einstellungen

Halten Sie die Taste , bis "----" blinkt. Dies zeigt an, dass das Gerät initialisiert wird. Wenn 
auf dem Display "1100" angezeigt wird, hat der Ständer seine Mindesthöhe erreicht und die 

Initialisierung ist abgeschlossen.
Speicher-

Einstellungen
Sie können bis zu drei häufig verwendete Höhen speichern, um sie schnell abrufen zu 

können.Drücken Sie die   /  Taste, um den Ständer auf die gewünschte Höhe zu 
bewegen.

Drücken Sie die  Taste, das  leuchtet, und dann blinkt das "S ----". 

Drücken Sie die  /  /   Taste, um einer Zahl die aktuelle Höhe zuzuweisen. Die 

Speichereinstellung ist abgeschlossen. Um eine gespeicherte Höhe zu aktivieren, halten 

Sie die zugewiesene Zahl zwei Sekunden lang gedrückt. Der Ständer fährt automatisch auf 

die voreingestellte Höhe.
Beleuchtungseffekt-

Schalter
ON: Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt  bis die Effektleuchte leuchtet.

OFF: Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt  bis das Effektlicht ausgeschaltet ist.

Einstellungen für die 
Kindersicherung

Sperren: Gedrückt halten  bis zum  wird angezeigt (standardmäßig gesperrt).

Entsperren: Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt  bis zum  wird angezeigt.

Erhöhen Halten Sie , hebt sich der Ständer mit gleichmäßiger Geschwindigkeit. Lassen Sie die 
Taste los, um die Höhenverstellung abzuschließen.

Zu senken Halten Sie , senkt sich der Ständer mit gleichmäßiger Geschwindigkeit ab. Lassen Sie 
die Taste los, um die Höhenverstellung abzuschließen.

5 Initialisieren des Produkts

Höhenanzeige

Höhenverstellung

Zurücksetzen

Beleuchtungseffekt-
Schalter

Speichernummer

Speicher-Einstellung

Kindersicherung
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Installationsschritte

Stellen Sie vor dem Mounten 
des Hosts sicher, dass Sie 
den Ständer initialisiert haben 
(siehe Schritt 5 für Details).

G F D

Alle Schrauben 
müssen fest 
angezogen sein.

M10x15 mm (A)

M8x25 mm (B)
M8x40mm (E)

M5x25 mm (D)
M6x25mm (C)

Bitte wählen Sie die Schrauben 
entsprechend Ihrem Host-
Modell aus. M8 wird für den 
Yealink-Host empfohlen.

Vom Benutzer vorbereitet6 Halterung installieren
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Einbinden des Hosts

Alle Schrauben festziehen

Installationsschritte

7
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Einschalten

Stellen Sie sicher, dass während des 
Betriebs an beiden Enden keine Hindernisse 
vorhanden sind. Andernfalls kann es zu 
Verletzungen, Verlusten oder Schäden 
kommen.

E

N
L

Ausgang: 100-240V 

Eingang: 100-240V 5A

Installationsschritte

8

Das Netzkabel des Hosts 
kann an diese Schnittstelle 
angeschlossen werden.
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Fehlerbehebung bei Fehlercodes
Fehlercodes Probleme Lösungen

E00 Abnormale Kommunikation 
zwischen dem Ständer und dem 
Touch-Bedienfeld

Kontaktieren Sie uns oder 
lokale Händler für einen 
Reparaturservice.

E01 Kurzschluss des linken oder 
rechten Motors

1.	 Prüfen Sie, ob der linke 
und der rechte Motor richtig 
angeschlossen sind.

2.	 Kontaktieren Sie uns oder 
lokale Händler für einen 
Reparaturservice.

E02 Motorischer Überstrom 1.	 Passen Sie die 
Lastverteilung an oder 
reduzieren Sie die Last.

2.	 Kontaktieren Sie uns oder 
lokale Händler für einen 
Reparaturservice.
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Contenu du paquet

Base
Support de sol

* Cordon d'alimentation intégré au bas

Support de sol Assiette

Support Support

Cordon d'alimentation Poignée X 2Collier de serrage X 4

L

L

R

R

9

Support de plateau Plateau

F R
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Serrer Dévisser Utiliser un 

tournevis

Utiliser un mètre 

ruban

Ajuster Manuellement Utiliser une clé 

hexagonale

+ Serrer

- Dévisser

Illustration des icônes

A B C D

E F G H I

K L N O

M10x15 mm 4x M5x25 mm 4x M6x25 mm 4x M8x25 mm 4x

M8x40 mm 4x 16xφ6,2x1,5mm4x φ8.2x10mm4x φ10.2x5mm8x φ9x15mm4x

M6x15 mm 4x M8x12 mm 14x
* 6 pour l'installation du support
* 8 pour l'installation du plateau

M8x40 mm 4x 6mm 1x

•	 L'apparence de l'unité principale et des accessoires dans ce guide est donnée à titre de référence 
uniquement. Veuillez vous référer au modèle et aux articles réels.

•	 Veuillez utiliser les accessoires inclus dans l'emballage pour l'installation. Yealink ne peut être tenu 
responsable de tout dommage résultant d'autres méthodes d'installation.

•	 Veuillez manipuler tous les articles avec précaution afin d'éviter tout dommage.

Précautions

Les accessoires A-I sont utilisés pour installer le support hôte. Veuillez les sélectionner en 
fonction de vos besoins. Voir le chapitre sur l'installation du support pour plus de détails.

Contenu du paquet

Au moins deux personnes sont nécessaires 
pour transporter et installer l'hôte de moins de 

86 pouces.

Au moins quatre personnes sont nécessaires 
pour transporter et installer l'hôte de 86 pouces 

et plus.
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Étapes de l'installation

L

L

R

R

1 Installer la base

1

2

3

A manipuler avec 
précaution.

O

N

7

Tirez le cordon d'alimentation (8) du bas du support 
gauche (2) et connectez-le au bas du support droit 
(3). Fixez le cordon d'alimentation (8) avec des 
attaches de câble (7).

8

2

3



24

2 Installer l'assiette

Ne pas serrer les 
vis en premier et 
laisser un espace 
de 4 à 5 mm

O

L

4

O

L

K 9

3 Installer la poignée

Serrer toutes les vis

Étapes de l'installation
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4 Installer le plateau

L

10

11

L

Serrer toutes les vis

Étapes de l'installation
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Panneau de contrôle tactile

Veuillez initialiser le produit à vide avant de l'utiliser.ostmontage. Branchez l'alimentation (100-

240 V), déverrouillez le panneau de commande tactile et appuyez longuement sur le bouton
pour initialiser le réglage jusqu'à ce que "1100" s'affiche. Veuillez vous reporter à la section 

InitialiserSettings ci-dessous pour plus de détails.

Initialiser les 
paramètres

Appuyer et maintenir la touche  jusqu'à ce que "----" clignote. Cela indique que l'appareil 

est en cours d'initialisation. Lorsque l'écran affiche "1100", le support a atteint sa hauteur 

minimale et l'initialisation est terminée.
Réglages de la 

mémoire
Vous pouvez enregistrer jusqu'à trois hauteurs couramment utilisées pour les rappeler 

rapidement.

Presse  / pour déplacer le support à la hauteur souhaitée.

Presse  bouton,  s'allume, puis "S ----" clignote.

Presse  /  /  pour attribuer la hauteur actuelle à un numéro. Le réglage de la 
mémoire est terminé. Pour activer une hauteur mémorisée, appuyez sur le numéro attribué 

et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant deux secondes. Le support se déplacera automatiquement 

à la hauteur préréglée.
Interrupteur d'effet 

lumineux
ON : Appuyer et maintenir  jusqu'à ce que le voyant d'effet s'allume.

OFF : Appuyer et maintenir  jusqu'à ce que le voyant d'effet s'éteigne.

Paramètres de 
verrouillage des 

enfants

Verrouiller : Appuyez et maintenez enfoncée la touche  jusqu'à ce que le  est affichée 
(verrouillée par défaut).

Déverrouiller : Appuyez et maintenez enfoncée la touche jusqu'à ce que le  s'affiche.

A élever Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé , le support se soulèvera à une vitesse constante. 
Relâchez le bouton pour terminer le réglage de la hauteur.

Pour abaisser Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé , le support s'abaissera à une vitesse constante. 
Relâchez le bouton pour terminer le réglage de la hauteur.  

5 Initialiser le produit

Affichage de 
la hauteur

Réglage de la 

Remise à zéro

Interrupteur d'effet 
lumineux

Numéro de mémoire

Réglage de la mémoire

Verrouillage pour enfants
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Étapes de l'installation

Avant de monter l'hôte, 
assurez-vous d'avoir initialisé 
le stand (voir l'étape 5 pour 
plus de détails).

G F D

Toutes les vis doivent être 
solidement serrées.

M10x15 mm (A)

M8x25 mm (B)
M8x40mm (E)

M5x25 mm (D)
M6x25mm (C)

Veuillez sélectionner les vis en 
fonction de votre modèle d'hôte. 
M8 est recommandé pour les 
hôtes Yealink.

Préparé par l'utilisateur6 Installer le support
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Monter l'hôte

Serrer toutes les vis

Étapes de l'installation

7



29

Mise sous tension

Veillez à ce qu'il n'y ait pas d'obstruction aux 
deux extrémités pendant le fonctionnement; 
sinon, des blessures, des pertes ou des 
dommages peuvent survenir.

E

N
L

Sortie: 100-240V 5A

Entrée: 100-240V 5A

Étapes de l'installation

8

Le cordon d'alimentation de 
l'hôte peut être connecté à 
cette interface.
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Dépannage Code d'erreur
Codes d'erreur Enjeux Solutions

E00 Communication anormale 
entre le stand et le panneau de 
commande tactile

Contactez nous ou les 
distributeurs locaux pour un 
service de réparation.

E01 Court-circuit du moteur gauche 
ou droit

1.	 Vérifiez que les moteurs 
gauche et droit sont 
correctement connectés.

2.	 Contactez nous ou les 
distributeurs locaux pour un 
service de réparation.

E02 Surintensité du moteur 1.	 Ajuster la répartition de la 
charge ou réduire la charge.

2.	 Contactez nous ou les 
distributeurs locaux pour un 
service de réparation.

E03 Moteur surchauffé 1.	 Attendre 18 minutes pour le 
refroidissement.

2.	 Eteignez l'appareil et 
rebranchez-le.
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Contenido del paquete

Base
Stand

* Cable de alimentación incorporado en la parte 

Stand Placa

Soporte Soporte

Cable de alimentación Asa X 2Brida para cables X 4

L

L

R

R

9

Soporte para bandejas Bandeja

E S
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Apriete Desenroscar Usar 

destornillador

Utilizar cinta 

métrica

Ajustar Manualmente Utilizar llave 

hexagonal

+ Apretar

- Desenroscar

Ilustración de iconos

A B C D

E F G H I

K L N O

M10x15 mm 4x M5x25 mm 4x M6x25 mm 4x M8x25 mm 4x

M8x40 mm 4x 16xφ6,2x1,5 mm4x φ8,2x10mm4x φ10,2x5mm8x φ9x15mm4x

M6x15 mm 4x M8x12 mm 14x
* 6 para la instalación del soporte

* 8 para la instalación de 
bandejas

M8x40 mm 4x 6mm 1x

•	 La apariencia de la unidad principal y los accesorios en esta guía es sólo de referencia. Consulte el 
modelo y los artículos reales.

•	 Por favor, utilice los accesorios incluidos en el embalaje para la instalación. Yealink no se hace 
responsable de los daños resultantes de métodos de instalación alternativos.

•	 Manipule todos los artículos con cuidado para evitar daños.

Precauciones

Los accesorios A-I se utilizan para instalar el soporte anfitrión. Selecciónelos en función de sus 
necesidades. Consulte el capítulo sobre la instalación del soporte para obtener más detalles.

Contenido del paquete

Se necesitan al menos dos personas para 
transportar e instalar la hostia que mide menos 

de 86 pulgadas.

Se necesitan al menos cuatro personas para 
transportar e instalar la hostia de 86 pulgadas 

o más.
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Pasos de la instalación

L

L

R

R

1 Instalar base

1

2

3

Manipular con 
cuidado.

O

N

7

Saque el cable de alimentación (8) desde la parte 
inferior del soporte izquierdo (2) y conéctelo a la 
parte inferior del soporte derecho (3). Asegure el 
cable de alimentación (8) con las bridas (7).

8

2

3
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2 Instalar placa

No apriete los 
tornillos primero, y 
reserve un espacio 
de 4-5mm

O

L

4

O

L

K 9

3 Instalar el asa

Apriete todos los 
tornillos

Pasos de la instalación
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4 Instalar bandeja

L

10

11

L

Apriete todos los 
tornillos

Pasos de la instalación
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Panel de control táctil

Por favor, inicialice el producto en estado sin carga antes de hostMontaje. Conecte la alimentación 

(100-240 V), desbloquee el panel de control táctil y mantenga pulsada la tecla  para inicializar 
el ajuste hasta que aparezca "1100". Consulte la sección InicializarSmás abajo para más detalles.

Inicializar ajustes Mantenga pulsada la tecla  hasta que parpadee "----". Esto indica que el dispositivo se 
está inicializando. Cuando la pantalla muestre "1100", el soporte habrá alcanzado su altura 

mínima y la inicialización habrá finalizado.
Ajustes de 
memoria

Puedes guardar hasta tres alturas de uso común para un acceso rápido.

Pulse  /  para desplazar el soporte a la altura deseada.

Pulse  botón, se enciende  y luego parpadea 'S ----'.

Pulse  /  /  para asignar la altura actual a un número. El ajuste de la memoria ha 
finalizado. Para activar una altura guardada, mantenga pulsado el número asignado durante 

dos segundos. El soporte se desplazará automáticamente a la altura preestablecida.
Interruptor 

de efectos de 
iluminación

ON: Mantenga pulsado  hasta que se encienda la luz de efecto.

OFF: Mantenga pulsado  hasta que la luz del efecto se apague. 

Ajustes del 
Bloqueo para niños

Bloquear: Mantén pulsado  hasta el  (bloqueado por defecto).

Desbloquear: Mantén pulsado  hasta el  en la pantalla.

Aumentar Mantenga pulsado  el soporte subirá a una velocidad constante. Suelte el botón para 
completar el ajuste de altura.

Bajar Mantenga pulsado  el soporte bajará a una velocidad constante. Suelte el botón para 
completar el ajuste de altura.

5 Inicializar el producto

Indicación de altura

Ajuste de altura

Restablecer

Interruptor de efectos de 
iluminación

Número de memoria

Ajuste de memoria

Bloqueo para niños
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Pasos de la instalación

Antes de montar el host, 
asegúrese de haber inicializado 
el soporte (para más detalles, 
consulte el paso 5).

G F D

Todos los tornillos deben estar 
bien apretados.

M10x15 mm (A)

M8x25 mm (B)
M8x40mm (E)

M5x25 mm (D)
M6x25mm (C)

Por favor, seleccione los tornillos de 
acuerdo a su modelo de host. M8 se 
recomienda para el host Yealink.

Preparado por el usuario6 Instale el soporte
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Montar el host

Apriete todos los tornillos

Pasos de la instalación

7
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Encendido

Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en 
ambos extremos durante el funcionamiento; 
de lo contrario, pueden producirse lesiones, 
pérdidas o daños.

E

N
L

Salida: 100-240V 5A

Entrada: 100-240V 5A

Pasos de la instalación

8

El cable de alimentación del 
host se puede conectar a esta 
interfaz.
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Solución de problemas Código de error
Códigos de error Cuestiones Soluciones

E00 Comunicación anormal entre el 
soporte y el panel de control táctil

Póngase en contacto con 
nosotros o con los distribuidores 
locales para obtener servicio de 
reparación.

E01 Cortocircuito motor izquierdo o 
derecho

1.	 Compruebe si los motores 
izquierdo y derecho están 
correctamente conectados.

2.	 Póngase en contacto 
con nosotros o con los 
distribuidores locales 
para obtener servicio de 
reparación.

E02 Sobreintensidad del motor 1.	 Ajuste la distribución de la 
carga o reduzca la carga.

2.	 Póngase en contacto 
con nosotros o con los 
distribuidores locales 
para obtener servicio de 
reparación.
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1110

87

5 6

43

21

Inhoud van het pakket

Baseren
Stellage

* Ingebouwde voedingskabel aan de onderkant

Stellage Bord

Beugel Beugel

Netsnoer Handgreep X 2Kabelbinder X 4

L

R

R

9

Ondersteuning voor lade Dienblad

N L
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Draai vast Schroef los Gebruik een 

schroevendraaier

Gebruik meetlint Aanpassen Handmatig Gebruik een 

inbussleutel

+ Draai vast

- Schroef los

Illustratie van pictogrammen

A B C D

E F G H I

K L N O

M10x15mm 4x M5x25mm 4x M6x25mm 4x M8x25mm 4x

M8x40mm 4x 16xφ6,2x1,5 mm4x φ8,2x10 mm4x φ10,2x5 mm8x φ9x15mm4x

M6x15mm 4x M8x12mm 14x
* 6 voor beugelinstallatie

* 8 voor lade-installatie

M8x40mm 4x 6mm 1x

•	 Het uiterlijk van de hoofdeenheid en accessoires in deze handleiding is alleen ter referentie. Raadpleeg 
het daadwerkelijke model en de items.

•	 Gebruik de accessoires die in de verpakking zitten voor de installatie. Yealink is niet aansprakelijk voor 
schade die voortvloeit uit alternatieve installatiemethoden.

•	 Behandel alle artikelen voorzichtig om schade te voorkomen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

Er worden A-I-accessoires gebruikt om de hostbeugel te installeren. Selecteer op basis van uw 
behoeften. Zie het hoofdstuk over het installeren van de beugel voor meer informatie.

Inhoud van het pakket

Er zijn ten minste twee mensen nodig om de 
host die kleiner is dan 86 inch te dragen en te 

installeren.

Er zijn minimaal vier mensen nodig om de 
host van 86 inch en groter te dragen en te 

installeren.
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Installatiestappen

L

L

R

R

1 Basis installeren

1

2

3

Ga voorzichtig om.

O

N

7

Trek de voedingskabel (8) uit de onderkant van 
de linkerstandaard (2) en verbind deze met de 
onderkant van de rechterstandaard (3). Zet de 
voedingskabel (8) vast met kabelbinders (7).

8

2

3
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2 Plaat installeren

Draai de schroeven 
niet eerst vast 
en reserveer een 
opening van 4-5 
mm

O

IK

4

O

L

K 9

3 Installeer het handvat

Draai alle schroeven 
vast

Installatiestappen
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4 Installeer lade

L

10

11

L

Draai alle schroeven 
vast

Installatiestappen
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Raak Configuratiescherm aan

Initialiseer het product in onbelaste toestand vóór hostmontage. Sluit de stroom aan (100-240 V), 

ontgrendel het aanraakbedieningspaneel en druk lang op de knop  Toets om de instelling te 
initialiseren totdat "1100" wordt weergegeven. Zie InitialiserenSinstellingen hieronder voor meer 

informatie.

Initialiseer 

instellingen
Houd de knop ingedrukt  totdat "----" knippert. Dit geeft aan dat het apparaat wordt 
geïnitialiseerd. Wanneer het display "1100" weergeeft, heeft de standaard de minimale 

hoogte bereikt en is de initialisatie voltooid.
Geheugen-

instellingen

U kunt maximaal drie veelgebruikte hoogten opslaan, zodat u ze snel kunt oproepen.

Druk op  /  om de standaard naar de gewenste hoogte te verplaatsen.

Druk op  knop,  gaat branden en vervolgens knippert de "S ----".

Druk op  /  /  om de huidige hoogte aan een getal toe te wijzen. De 
geheugeninstelling is voltooid. Om een opgeslagen hoogte te activeren, houdt u het 

toegewezen nummer twee seconden ingedrukt. De standaard beweegt automatisch naar de 

vooraf ingestelde hoogte.
Verlichtings-

effectschakelaar
AAN: Houd ingedrukt  totdat het effectlampje brandt.

UIT: Houd ingedrukt  totdat het effectlampje uit is. 

Instellingen 

kinderslot
Vergrendelen: ingedrukt houden  tot de  Het pictogram wordt weergegeven (standaard 
vergrendeld).

Ontgrendelen: ingedrukt houden  tot de  pictogram wordt weergegeven.

Om te verhogen Houd ingedrukt , zal de standaard met een constante snelheid stijgen. Laat de knop los 
om de hoogteaanpassing te voltooien.

Om te verlagen Houd ingedrukt , zal de standaard met een constante snelheid zakken. Laat de knop los 
om de hoogteaanpassing te voltooien.

5 Initialiseer het product

Hoogte weergave

Hoogteverstelling

Opnieuw instellen

Aan-uitschakelaar voor 
omgevingslicht

Geheugennummer

Geheugeninstelling

Kinderslot
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Installatiestappen

Zorg ervoor dat u de 
standaard hebt geïnitialiseerd 
voordat u de host monteert 
(zie stap 5 voor details).

G F D

Alle schroeven 
moeten stevig worden 
vastgedraaid.

M10x15 mm (A)

M8x25 mm (B)
M8x40mm (E)

M5x25 mm (D)
M6x25mm (C)

Selecteer schroeven op basis 
van uw hostmodel. M8 wordt 
aanbevolen voor Yealink-host.

Bereid door gebruiker6 Installeer de beugel
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Monteer de gastheer

Draai alle schroeven vast

Installatiestappen

7
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Schakel in

Zorg ervoor dat er tijdens het gebruik geen 
obstakels aan beide uiteinden zijn; anders 
kan er letsel, verlies of schade optreden.

E

N

Uitgang: 100-240V 5A

Ingang: 100-240V 5A

Installatiestappen

8

L

De voedingskabel van de host 
kan op deze interface worden 
aangesloten.
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Foutcode oplossen
Foutcodes Problemen Oplossingen

E00 Abnormale communicatie 
tussen de standaard en het 
aanraakbedieningspaneel

Neem contact met ons of 
lokale distributeurs op voor 
reparatieservice.

E01 Kortsluiting linker- of rechtermotor 1.	 Controleer of de linker- 
en rechtermotor goed zijn 
aangesloten.

2.	 Neem contact met ons of 
lokale distributeurs op voor 
reparatieservice.

E02 Overstroom van motoren 1.	 Pas de lastverdeling aan of 
verminder de last.

2.	 Neem contact met ons of 
lokale distributeurs op voor 
reparatieservice.

E03 Motor oververhit 1.	 Wacht 18 minuten om af te 
koelen.

2.	 Schakel het apparaat uit en 
sluit het opnieuw aan.
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Regulatory Notices
Operating Ambient Temperatures
•	 Operating temperature: +32 to 104°F (0 to 40°C) for the products with Li-ion 

Battery or Lens, +14 to 122°F (-10 to 50°C) for other products
•	 Relative humidity: 5% to 90%, noncondensing
•	 Storage temperature: -22 to +160°F (-30 to +70°C)

Warranty
Our product warranty is limited only to the unit itself, when used normally in 
accordance with the operating instructions and the system environment. We are not 
liable for damage or loss resulting from the use of this product, or for any claim from 
a third party. We are not liable for problems with Yealink device arising from the use 
of this product; we are not liable for financial damages, lost profits, claims from third 
parties, etc., arising from the use of this product.

DC symbol 
 is the DC voltage symbol.

Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)
This device complies with the requirements of the EU RoHS Directive. Statements 
of compliance can be obtained by contacting support@yealink.com.

Safety Instructions
Save these instructions. Read these safety instructions before use!
The following basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce risk of fire, 
electrical shock, and other personal injury.

 Environmental Requirements
•	Place the product on a stable, level and non-slip surface.
•	Do not place the product close to heat sources, in direct sunlight or next to 

any house hold appliance with strong magnetic field or electromagnetic field, 
such as a microwave oven or a refrigerator.

•	Do not allow the product to come into contact with water, dust and chemicals.
•	Protect the product from aggressive liquids and vapors.
•	Do not place the product on or near any inflammable or fire-

vulnerable object, such as rubber-made materials.
•	Do not install the product in rooms with high humidity, for example, in 

bathrooms, laundry rooms and wet basements.

 Safety Notes During Operation
•	Use only spare parts and accessories supplied or authorized by Yealink. The 

operation of non-authorized parts cannot be guaranteed.
•	Do not place heavy objects on top of the handset or the base station in case 

of damage and deformation caused by the heavy load.
•	Do not open the handset or the base station by yourself for repair purpose, 

which could expose you to high votages. Have all repairs carried out by 
authorized service personel.

•	Do not let a child operate the product without guidance.
•	Keep the small accessories contained in your product out of reach of small 

children in case of accidental swallowing.
•	Before plugging or unplugging any cable, make sure that your hands are 

completely dry.
•	Do not hold the handset up to your ear when speakphone is on or when the 

ringer is ringing as the volumn can be very loud, which may be harmful to 
your hearing.

•	During a thunderstorm, stop using the product and disconnect it from the 
power supply to avoid lightning strike.

•	If the product is left unused for a rather long time, disconnect the base 
station from the power supply and unplug the power adapter.

•	When there is smoke emitted from the product, or some abnormal noise or 
smell, disconnect the product from the power supply, and unplug the power 
adapter immediately.

•	Remove the electrical cord from an outlet by pulling gently on the power 
adapter, not by pulling the cord.

 Products with Li-ion Battery or the Li-ion Battery
•	Do not immerse the battery into water, which could short-circuit and damage 

the battery.
•	Do not expose the battery to an open flame or leave the battery where it 

could be subjected to extremly high temperatues, which could cause the 
battery to explode.

•	Do power the handset off before removing the battery.
•	Do not try to use the battery for the power supply of any device other than 

this handset.
•	Do not open or mutilate the battery, released electrolyte is corrosive and may 

cause damage to your eyes or skin.
•	Use only the rechargeable battery pack delivered with the handset or those 

rechargeable battery packs expressly recommended by Yealink.
•	Defective or exhausted battery should never be disposed of as municipal 

waste. Return old battery to the battery supplier, a licensed battery dealer or 
a designated collection facility.

 Notices of Cleaning
•	Before cleaning the base station, stop using it and disconnect it from the 

power supply.
•	Remove the battery before cleaning the handset to reduce risk of electric 

shock.
•	Only clean your product with a piece of slightly moist and anti-static cloth.
•	Keep the power plug clean and dry. Using a dirty or wet power plug may lead 

to electric shock or other perils.

 ENVIRONMENTAL RECYCLING

Never dispose of the device with domestic waste

Ask your Town Council about how to dispose of it in an environmentally 

friendly way. The cardboard box, plastic packaging and player components 

may be recycled in accordance with prevailing recycling regulations in 

your country.

Always adhere to prevailing regulations

Those who fail to do so may be fined or prosecuted in accordance with 
the law. The crossed out garbage can that appears on the device means 
that when it has reached the end of its useful life, it should be taken to 
a special waste disposal center and treated separately to general urban 
waste.

Li-ion Battery: Be sure that the batteries have been placed in the right position. This 
phone use rechargeable batteries only.
Compulsory information according to regulations for battery-operated devices. 
Caution: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced with a battery of a wrong kind. 
Dispose of batteries in accordance with the instructions.

Troubleshooting
The unit cannot supply power to Yealink device.
There is a bad connection with the plug.
1.	 Clean the plug with a dry cloth.
2.	 Connect it to another wall outlet.
The usage environment is out of operating temperature range.
1.	 Use in the operating temperature range.
The cable between the unit and the Yealink device is connected incorrectly.
1.	 Connect the cable correctly.
You cannot connect the cable properly.
1.	 You may have connected a wrong Yealink device.
2.	 Use the correct power supply.
Some dust, etc., may be in the port.
1.	 Clean the port.
Contact your dealer or authorized service facility for any further questions.
FCC Statement
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) 
this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may 
cause undesired operation.
IC Statement
1.This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is 
subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause interference; and 
(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device. CAN ICES-3(B)
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux 
appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions 
suivantes :      
(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;   
(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si 
le   brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.NMB-3(B)
2.This device meets CS03 Part V. (only for the products with handset. )
‘’This device meets the applicable Innovation, Science and Economic Development
Canada technical specifications. / Ce produit répond à la innovation, des sciences
et de .Développement économique Canada spécifications techniques applicables.”
Radiation Exposure Statement (only for the products with wireless function, 
such as Wi-Fi /Bluetooth /DECT etc.)
This equipment complies with FCC and IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an 
uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with 
minimum distance 20cm between the radiator and your body.
Cet émetteur ne doit pas être Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en même 
temps qu’aucune autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet équipement devrait être 
installé  et actionné avec une distance minimum de 20 centimètres entre le 
radiateur et votre corps.
Warning: Changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class 
B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 

receiver is connected.
•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help 

Contact Information
YEALINK NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD.
309, 3rd Floor, No.16, Yun Ding North Road, Huli District, Xiamen City, Fujian, P.R.C
YEALINK (EUROPE) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY B.V.
Strawinskylaan 3127, Atrium Building, 8th floor, 1077ZX Amsterdam, The Netherlands
YEALINK (USA) NETWORK TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.
999 Peachtree Street Suite 2300, Fulton, Atlanta, GA, 30309, USA
Made in China



About Yealink
Yealink (Stock Code: 300628) is a global brand that specializes in video conferencing, voice 
communications and collaboration solutions with best-in-class quality, innovative technology and user-
friendly experience. As one of the best providers in more than 140 countries and regions, Yealink 
ranks No.1 in the global market share of SIP phone shipments (Global IP Desktop Phone Growth 
Excellence Leadership Award Report, Frost & Sullivan, 2019).

Technical Support
Visit Yealink WIKI (http://support.yealink.com/) for firmware downloads, product documents, FAQ, and 
more. For better service, we sincerely recommend you to use Yealink Ticketing system (https://ticket.
yealink.com) to submit all your technical issues.
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